GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ETHICS AND GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY

Office of Government Ethics

IN RE: MICHAEL REDMOND,
Respondent

CASE No.: 22-0001-F

Michael Redmond

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Pursuant to the Board of Ethics and Government Accountability Establishment and
Comprehensive Ethics Reform Amendment Act of 2011 (“Ethics Act”), effective April 27, 2012
(D.C. Law 19-124; D.C. Official Code § 1-1161.01, et seq.), the Director of Government Ethics
completed a preliminary investigation and presented evidence to the Board of Ethics and
Government Accountability (the “Ethics Board”) that there is reason to believe the Respondent
named above violated the District Code of Conduct.
The Ethics Board has reason to believe Respondent, Michael Redmond violated sections
of the District Code of Conduct based on the following facts and evidence uncovered during the
preliminary investigation and presented evidence to the Ethics Board that:

1. Respondent was a District government employee from 2014 to 2020.
2. Respondent served as the DC Public Schools (“DCPS”) Assistant Principal at Kramer
Middle School (“Kramer”) for the 2019-2020 school year and part of the 2020-2021
school year.
3. As Assistant Principal, Respondent was a full-time District government employee and
his tour of duty included normal school hours.
4. Respondent earned an annual salary of $125,434 as an Assistant Principal for DCPS.
5. Respondent began working as a Principal with Providence Public Schools’ E Cubed
Academy in Providence, Rhode Island on July 22, 2020, while he was still employed
with DCPS.
6. Respondent admitted to working a second full-time job with Providence Public Schools
while serving as Assistant Principal at Kramer from July 22, 2020 until November 30,
2020, approximately seventeen (17) weeks.
7. Respondent worked on weekdays from 8:30 am until 3:15 pm at Providence Public
Schools while working weekdays from 8:45 am to 3:15 pm for DCPS.
8. Respondent reported to his Providence Public Schools position in-person and
simultaneously worked virtually as Assistant Principal at Kramer.
9. Respondent resigned from DCPS on November 30, 2020.
10. Respondent earned approximately $41,000 in District government wages while
maintaining simultaneous full-time employment at Providence Public Schools.

CHARGES
Respondent violated the following provision of the District of Columbia Code of Conduct:

Count 1: Engaging in outside employment or activities, including seeking or
negotiating for employment, that conflicted with Respondent’s official government
duties and responsibilities in violation of District Personnel Manual (“DPM”) §
1800.3(j).
Respondent violated this rule when he engaged in seeking and negotiating for full
time employment with Providence Public Schools that consisted of the same work
schedule as his DCPS tour of duty.
Count 2: Engaging in any outside employment, private business activity, or other
interest that is reasonably likely to interfere with the employee's ability to perform
his or her job, or which may impair the efficient operation of the District
government in violation of DPM § 1807.1(a).
Respondent violated this rule when he conducted in-person duties and
responsibilities as the Principal for Providence Public Schools’ E Cubed Academy
during the same tour of duty that he worked remotely as Assistant Principal at
Kramer from July 22, 2020 until November 30, 2020, a total of 17 weeks.
Count 3: Using government time or resources for other than official business, or
government approved or sponsored activities in violation of DPM § 1807.1(b).
Respondent violated this rule when he conducted in-person duties and
responsibilities as the Principal for Providence Public Schools’ E Cubed Academy
during the same tour of duty that he worked remotely as Assistant Principal at
Kramer from July 22, 2020 until November 30, 2020, a total of 17 weeks. During
that time, Respondent submitted time and attendance hours for his bi-weekly DCPS

paycheck, when in fact he was physically working at E Cubed Academy during
those same hours.
Count 4: Receiving compensation for [outside] teaching activities during regular
working hours, without using annual leave, compensatory leave, exempt time off,
or leave without pay in violation of DPM § 1807.2.
Respondent violated this rule by receiving pay for his duties as the Principal of E
Cubed Academy while he was on duty as the Assistant Principal at Kramer from
July 22, 2020 until November 30, 2020, a total of 17 weeks.

Respondent shall file with the Ethics Board and serve a copy upon the Director of
Government Ethics, a written response that states in short and plain terms his defenses to the
violation alleged and shall admit or deny the averments, set forth in each numbered paragraph
above, upon which the notice of violation relies. Respondent shall serve his response within (15)
days after the service of the Notice of Violation upon him. Accordingly, Respondent shall submit
his response, either electronically or in hard copy, no later than the close of business on Thursday,
November 25, 2021. If submitted in hard copy via U.S. mail, Respondent must allow enough
time for mailing delays in that the written response must be received by the Ethics Board and the
Director of Government Ethics no later than close of business on Thursday, November 25, 2021.
Responses submitted via U.S. mail or in person shall be separately addressed to Norma
Hutcheson, BEGA Chairperson, and Ashley Cooks, Acting Director of Government Ethics at 441
4th Street, N.W., Suite 830 South, Washington, D.C. 20001. If submitted electronically,
Respondent may email his response to lynn.tran@dc.gov, ashley.cooks@dc.gov and asia.stewartmitchell@dc.gov.

Once Respondent has submitted his response or failed to submit a response by the due date
provided, the Board shall send a Notice of Hearing to Respondent. The Notice of Hearing will
provide the time, date, and location of the hearing; reference applicable statutes, rules, or
regulations, state the purpose of the hearing, advise Respondent that he may be represented by
counsel or other representative of his choosing, and advise Respondent that he may bring
witnesses. Evidence at the hearing shall be taken in conformity with D.C. Official Code § 2509(b).
A copy of the Ethics Board’s rules, 3 DCMR Section 5500 et. seq., which provide a
description of Respondent’s right to a hearing, all procedural rights available to Respondent at the
hearing, and a description of the applicable law and regulations that govern the disposition of the
Notice of Violation should Respondent choose not to file a response or fail to appear at a scheduled
hearing, is attached to this Notice of Violation and herein incorporated by reference.
This Notice of Violation is effective upon approval of the Board of Ethics and Government
Accountability, as demonstrated by the signature of the Chairperson below, as of the date indicated
below.
APPROVED:
_____________________________________________
Norma Hutcheson
Chair, Board of Ethics and Government Accountability

#22-0001-F
AC/ASM

____11-4-21____
Date

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
The undersigned does hereby certify that, on the 4th day of November 2021, she served the
“Notice of Violation” by causing true copies thereof to be sent to the following person at his
respective email address:
Michael Redmond
mikedutk@gmail.com

____________________________________________
ASIA STEWART-MITCHELL
Supervisory Attorney, Office of Government Ethics

